
On motion of M., seconded by M., the following resolution was offered:   

RESOLUTION NO.

A resolution approving Amendment No. 1, which amends the existing Engineering Agreement between Jefferson Parish and HNTB Corporation dated May 17, 2017, authorized by Resolution No. 129197, dated May 03, 2017, to provide engineering services for the design and construction administration of Holmes Boulevard Rehabilitation (Terry Parkway to Browning Lane), Public Works Project No. 2017-044A-RBP, to add additional engineering fees in the amount of $368,320.00, which increases the cost of the Engineering Agreement from $52,731.00 to $421,051.00 with this cost not to be exceeded by a factor of more than 10% unless authorized by the Parish Council.  (Council District 1)
WHEREAS, there is an Engineering Agreement between the Parish of Jefferson (hereinafter, OWNER) and HNTB Corporation (hereinafter, ENGINEER), dated May 17, 2017, authorized by Resolution No. 129197, dated May 03, 2017, to provide engineering services for Preliminary Design Phase on Holmes Boulevard Rehabilitation (Terry Parkway to Browning Lane) Public Works Project No. 2017-044A-RBP (hereinafter, the PROJECT); and

WHEREAS, the Preliminary Design Phase is complete, and the agreement must be amended to include the remaining Phases (Final Design, Bidding, Construction Administration, and Record Drawings), and Resident Inspection Services; and 
WHEREAS, the additional fees have been negotiated for the work associated with design and construction administration of Public Works Project No. 2017-044A-RBP in the amount of $​​​178,320.00 for Basic Engineering Services and a Not-to-Exceed amount of $190,000.00 for Supplemental Engineering Services (Resident Inspection).

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Parish Council of Jefferson Parish, Louisiana acting as governing authority of said Parish: 


SECTION 1.  That the Jefferson Parish Council does hereby approve Amendment No. 1, which amends the existing Engineering Agreement between Jefferson Parish and HNTB Corporation dated May 17, 2017, to provide additional fees for Basic Engineering and Supplemental Services for Holmes Boulevard Rehabilitation (Terry Parkway to Browning Lane), Public Works Project No. 2017-044A-RBP in the amount of $368,320.00, which increases the cost of the Engineering Agreement from $52,731.00 to $421,051.00.

SECTION 2.  That the cost of the additional services associated with this Amendment is $368,320.00, with this cost not to be exceeded by a factor of more than 10% unless authorized by the Parish Council.  

SECTION 3. That the cost of these Engineering Services (excluding Resident Inspection) shall be charged to Budget Account Number 44220-4100-7451 (42211.014).

SECTION 4.  That the cost of Resident Inspection Services shall be charged to Budget Account Number 44220-4100-7455 (42211.014).

SECTION 5. That the Chairperson of the Jefferson Parish Council, or in his or her absence the Vice-Chairperson, be and is hereby authorized to execute any and all documents necessary to give full force and effect to this resolution.

 The foregoing resolution having been submitted to a vote, the vote thereon was as follows:

YEAS:


NAYS:

ABSENT:

           The resolution was declared to be adopted on this the 4th day of  April, 2018.
